0O~ O U B W N

I Yl
OO0 NV DE WN = O W

N
(]

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54

November 14, 2023

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-60

RESOLUTION BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE AUTHORIZING THIRD AMENDMENT TO
COOPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF MOUNT PLEASANT AND
RACINE COUNTY RELATING TO THE FOXCONN PROJECT

To the Honorable Members of the Racine County Board of Supervisors:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Racine County Board of Supervisors that the Third
Amendment to Cooperation Agreement Between the Village of Mount Pleasant and Racine
County Relating to the Foxconn Project, as set forth in Exhibit “A” which is attached hereto, is
authorized and approved subject to any changes deemed necessary and appropriate by the
Corporation Counsel and the Finance Director.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Racine County Board of Supervisors that any two
of the County Clerk, the County Executive, and/or the Racine County Board Chairman are
authorized to execute any contracts, agreements, amendments, or other documents necessary
to carry out the intent of this resolution.

Respectfully submitted,
1st Reading EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

2nd Reading

Thomas E. Roanhouse, Chairman
BOARD ACTION
Adopted
For
Against
Absent

Tom Kramer, Vice-Chairman

Robert N. Miller, Secretary
VOTE REQUIRED: Majority

Jason Eckman
Prepared by:
Corporation Counsel

Robert D. Grove

Donald J. Trottier

Melissa Kaprelian

Scott Maier

Tom Rutkowski

50695774



WoOONOU A WwN -

Res. No. 2023-60
Page Two

The foregoing legislation adopted by the County Board of Supervisors of
Racine County, Wisconsin, is hereby:

Approved;:

Vetoed:

Date: ,

Jonathan Delagrave, County Executive
INFORMATION ONLY

WHEREAS, on December 1, 2017, the Village of Mount Pleasant (the “Village”) and
Racine County (the “County”) entered into a Development Agreement Foxconn Project
(“Development Agreement”) with SIO International Wisconsin, Inc., FEWI Development
Corporation and AFE, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, pursuant {o the Development Agreement and a Cooperation Agreement
between the Village and County as amended by Resolution No. 2018-56, acquisition costs for
all property acquired by the Village were fully funded either with the developer advance or with
bond financing obtained by the County and secured by special assessments; and

WHEREAS, the County bonds currently prohibit prepayment, and the Developer has
timely paid the annual installments coming due with respect to the special assessments; and

WHEREAS, the Village and County entered into a Second Amendment to Cooperation
Agreement pursuant to Resolution No. 2023-21 whereby the Village agreed to repay acquisition
costs in an amount of $10,382,636.27 (“ROW Funds”) to the County; and

WHEREAS, further amendment to the Cooperation Agreement is necessary to facilitate
repayment of money owed by the Village to the County and to set terms for administering the
reserve account for the unused Microsoft sales proceeds.

50695774



THIRD AMENDMENT TO

COOPERATION AGREEMENT

BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF MOUNT PLEASANT AND RACINE COUNTY

RELATING TO THE FOXCONN PROJECT

50655551



THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO COOPERATION AGREEMENT (“Third
Amendment”) is made as of the day of November, 2023, by and between the Village of
Mount Pleasant, a Wisconsin municipal corporation (the "Village") and Racine County, a
Wisconsin municipal corporation (the "County"). (The Village and the County may be referred to
as the "Municipalities.")

WHEREAS, the Municipalities entered into a Cooperation Agreement made as of
January 22, 2018 (“Original Agreement”), as amended by a First Amendment to Cooperation
Agreement made as of August 28, 2018 (“First Amendment™) and further amended by a Second
Amendment to Cooperation Agreement made as of June 27, 2023 (“Second Amendment” and,
together with the Original Agreement and the First Amendment, collectively, the "Cooperation
Agreement") to undertake various obligations under the Development Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Second Implementation Agreement of even date herewith
arising from the Development Agreement, the Municipalities anticipate receipt of net proceeds
from the sale of lands to Microsoft Corporation (the “Funds™) which they have agreed to disburse
in strict accordance with the terms of this Third Amendment;

AND WHEREAS, the Municipalities now desire to amend such Cooperation Agreement
on the terms set forth below. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the
meanings set forth in the Cooperation Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants herein set forth and
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the
Municipalities, the Municipalities hereby agree to further amend the Cooperation Agreement as
follows:

1. Repayment of Certain Costs Relating to TID 5.

The Village hereby agrees that Acquisition Costs in an amount of $10,382,636.27 as set forth on
Exhibit A (the “ROW Funds”™), receipt of which the County agreed to temporarily postpone under
the Second Amendment, shall be disbursed to the County from the Funds to fully reimburse the
County for such ROW Funds. The Village also agrees that fees and costs incurred by the County
in connection with the Development Agreement in an amount of approximately $1.5 million as set
forth on Exhibit B (the “County Costs™) shall be disbursed to the County from the Funds to
reimburse the County Costs incurred to date.

50655551



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Racine County, Wisconsin, and the Village of Mount Pleasant,

Wisconsin, have caused this Third Amendment to be executed by their respective officers
thereunto duly authorized, as of the day and year first above written.

50655551

RACINE COUNTY, WISCONSIN

By:

Jonathan Delagrave, County Executive

By:

Thomas Roanhouse, County Board Chair
Countersigned:

By:

Wendy M. Christensen, County Clerk

Certified to be correct as to form this day of
November, 2023.

By:

Michael J. Lanzdorf, Corporation Counsel
Reviewed by Finance Director:

By:

Gwen Zimmer, Finance Director

50655551



VILLAGE OF MOUNT PLEASANT, WISCONSIN

By:

David DeGroot President

Attest
Jill Firkus, Deputy Village Clerk/Treasurer

50655551
50655551



EXHIBIT A

ANtL

SRR S SYISERIY  § VENEEST  § 5 5507 WAOL N
. ¢ H - 5 . 3
§ H : s 3
BT S PSR WRNLHEST 3 BrEeRusEEr Y
§ - S . 5
g § g . §
B GRS % H
5 - H i §
S § - 5 [Aavatan 4

A0 SBIRADY S0
NIy 100 WAL (SINTATIRI XYL HONOUHL OIEIA0I24] NOLLEGE 3TN

LU9EVEEEDL F AUNIERD SIAAE ADVTHA

WerlsiEtt  § remesiE § 0 ernreest § ANATNILNGD TNINIVRLEY
OUIDNUNOY WI0L  OVZELOECIZ § QUESBINE § DXINSSISSY WIRAS NNCORGY
Sgn2L7TUY $ INAVAYY TROLOV ALKNGD
- §  EREIIONLT  § OBRESSIYY S SrmIGME LSO WIOL L3
H ja: g i
- 3 [ g $ H 5z
- H 18 $ 1EHHNG
H 3 SEWE®/E S [Stagpe et
- 3 4 3677 4
. . ¢
- $ 5 3 5
D £ 5 H
Pyl
MA0H 5LV £500 WIGL LAAKISSISHY WIS HINOUHL ARX3MTTH) NOLLIDE ALANGD
SLEIENERIL
[ S Ty L TCRETIITL b (GSOLESTST S SESOVEIDWL 5 BWEEGSKISTT S 1SCTVIOLIZH
3 O DY ¢ ‘ % $  orecosntal 4
DPRELLT $ bogTReY g $ EEA =S . 4 &
a;&%ﬁi § wegmewr 8 PUREMITTL b ELIOET8  § BESOUTHh: ¢ $
A PR TSy B § TS it s RETAsT 3 5
@m.wmm.s.m N - 5 H T I 3 §
s (T H 5 9. TE LT N g t PR Rt A F A
ke 3 ¥ g GOOSEIR A ¢ WIHNE 8
anuiien 163G ¢ TR L ﬁ,ﬁ% 5 § ETALVEERSL S Eyainad A 91
ADOLORA S04 T4 7YY RE L3 OL VXSG SOLISHDIY QHYT I0 1503 V0L
D OLAMITIOD DHIOH0S U1 VN
LI groz/eyts
I 2] SO TERy § §{ QaCW gt Sl SRS Bk AR Ao pUSH SISHUC 3 PR RRUIGA Sy
906 cm. G Vel 3 4 R okt Dusg o B UDETEG SIRLEYE UL PRY
i $ YE2LOMOUT 4 e an, JUpIeg 18] jaur T1-E-RTIT 04}

0655551



THIRD AMENDMENT TO

COOPERATION AGREEMENT

BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF MOUNT PLEASANT AND RACINE COUNTY

RELATING TO THE FOXCONN PROJECT

50655551



THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO COOPERATION AGREEMENT (“Third
Amendment”) is made as of the day of November, 2023, by and between the Village of
Mount Pleasant, a Wisconsin municipal corporation (the "Village") and Racine County, a
Wisconsin municipal corporation (the "County"). (The Village and the County may be referred to
as the "Municipalities.")

WITNESETH:

WHEREAS, the Municipalities entered into a Cooperation Agreement made as of
January 22, 2018 (“Original Agreement™), as amended by a First Amendment to Cooperation
Agreement made as of August 28, 2018 (“First Amendment™) and further amended by a Second
Amendment to Cooperation Agreement made as of June 27, 2023 (“Second Amendment™ and,
together with the Original Agreement and the First Amendment, collectively, the "Cooperation
Agreement") to undertake various obligations under the Development Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Second Implementation Agreement of even date herewith
arising from the Development Agreement, the Municipalities anticipate receipt of net proceeds
from the sale of lands to Microsoft Corporation (the “Funds”) which they have agreed to disburse
in strict accordance with the terms of this Third Amendment;

AND WHEREAS, the Municipalities now desire to amend such Cooperation Agreement
on the terms set forth below. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the
meanings set forth in the Cooperation Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants herein set forth and
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the
Municipalities, the Municipalities hereby agree to further amend the Cooperation Agreement as
follows:

1. Repayment by-Village-to-Countyv-of Certain Costs Relating to TID 5.

The Village hereby agrees that Acquisition Costs in an amount of $10,382,636.27
as set forth on Exhibit A (the “ROW Funds™), receipt of which the County agreed to temporarily
postpone under the Second Amendment, shall be disbursed to the County from the Funds to fally
reimburse the County for such ROW Funds. The Village also agrees that fees and costs incurred
by the County in connection with the Development Agreement in an amount of approximately $1.5
million as set forth on Exhibit B (the “County Costs™) shall be disbursed to the County from the
Funds to reimburse the Coumy Costs 1ncurred to date. Geunty-Gosts-incurred-after-the-date-ofthis

hereaﬂcr

i
e

hed
5
o
3]
>
S

r
unt: “——"7] Formatted: Body Text, Indent: First fine: 1"

Fhe-Funds;-less-the- ROW-Funds-and-the-County-Costs-reimbursed-to-the-County
under-this-Fhird-Amendment-(and-estimated to be-in-exeess-of-$30-million)-shall-be-deposited-in-a

joint-account-in-the-name-of both-the-Village-and-the-County-{the~Reserve-Aeconnt—-vhich

50655551



TaxIncrement Revenve -Bonds-(TID

a)-the-Village

instaliment-pavments-due-under:-

Ia7
=

e s-Sewer-System-Revenue-Bond

October-4;2018-(the-"TID--Bends™:-(b)-the-Villa

ey 19 010 (th,

20108 dated Do

Villas
YT

PEW Pl 2 A MR Y

ET AN o)

D7

T

Caria

BHOTS:

Ut y-SORas a0

e

eree )

S INOVCIHDE!

DCHES

foresoing

&

hlicat:

din-adyvanceand-in

dFeCo-th-aavanceanaih

thermaica gan

Tinless

f1h

fimnman oy

ne-which-r

P

Terd SO ey

v

o-by-the-Village-and-the Ceunty

HHEGRCEAT

VEHCHT

OTFEAoH

e
3 5
D g
o TN
o 2™
D e
PO
P
D 3 .2
£ g
S
; R
o &
~ .5

<

ks

IR

PEOTWTEIS AR R E - H Yt S5

:
x
-
2
<
2
m
<4

funde
GO-R

rthe-Villas

Ronds

BHAV-IDORGS

Do
&
Pz
R
&' 2
-
o U
g
A
B
TMOoN
E g
bl
B s IR &
oG
5o

e

&
i
g
[ea e
[
2 g
&
& 4
B &
¢ Y
E
£
&

H-1G-1hh

¥

L

V-HRET

%3}

POt

4

ing-an-amonnt-equal-to-the-annual

eHa
Dev:
D

o,

ear i ”']:‘ieh 5

contrary.t

Molceus

n denncid
THER-SHa - FOIaHT- OGO PO5h

avioant clanll ransaie

lonment Ao
1O e ET
dedd

A0 DC-THRGCE1TeHth

¥

ceonn-wadertly

E

GOy T OXCONNHHAGE T

¥

wed b

Doy m et

IOy T e

and

Villae
V-hHTaEe

rom the Himde 1+ ded Ty
THEGSHHeCGet—ir e

11

0

nin-that vaar i b

tTHE ST OO Zat Oty

the firct nhliants

chall b,

AR OS5t T 0

2 =
= B
4 @
oos
e

b aﬂc

b
 x
)
iR

bz
= 4

D 3
i
T
&
a9
s

n
e
fen}

3
2
)
&
JLoon

sl
wE

T E
2=
& &
o D

noR

=

2 o

P

5 &

z

upor-apv-dishue
V

CupondrT

THEST-agy

B

(=2813

andthe Countrannust-acre

RS

Tall
St

ad
BONGs

GOB

and-the-\illac

Bond

UV DORAE

1AL

the- (&

nds-the-Sewer-Bond
BEWETDOAS e

1D ORUSC-T)

fihe- TI1R-B

IRERt-Or-tit

besplite

renavanent

repa

3

anc- iy Hiafe

&

#tab 4

qH

50655551

50655551



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Racine County, Wisconsin, and the Village of Mount Pleasant,

Wisconsin, have caused this Third Amendment to be executed by their respective officers
thereunto duly authorized, as of the day and year first above written.

50655551

RACINE COUNTY, WISCONSIN

By:

Jonathan Delagrave, County Executive

By:

Thomas Roanhouse, County Board Chair
Countersigned:

By:

Wendy M. Christensen, County Clerk

Certified to be correct as to form this day of
November, 2023.

By:

Michael J. Lanzdorf, Corporation Counsel
Reviewed by Finance Director:

By:

Gwen Zimmer, Finance Director

50655551



VILLAGE OF MOUNT PLEASANT, WISCONSIN

By:
David DeGroot President
Attest
Stephanie-kohthagen]ill Firkus, Deputv Village
Clerk/Treasurer
4

50655551
50655551



EXHIBIT A

AT
DN I WA
RATE

RN}

3] SN

&3

[A3a7°1

iS50 0L

WETEET

IRESWE 5
o 2

SIRCHSL
s eressamen

w

QEHTSLV

k3

s
s
3
5

TRLY LT

B

SGIT0.

i

9t e}

veEBIY 3  SPAlaen § 0 wedura §
§ RWSWE. % T

§ 3 H

$ ¢ $

3 H s

E3iv VU PR AN

¢

£

0655551



